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Government Policy Information Policy Schedule Additional Elements Status Updates

State/City/County Year  
Enacted # of Bldgs Sq. Ft. Covered Bldgs

List Available
Types of Real Estate
and Sizes (Sq. Ft.) Reporting to Gov’t Transparency Water 

Tracking Enforcement Benchmarking Data
Available

CA 2015 495,00 4B No
Comm ≥ 50,000, MF ≥ 

50,000 and 17 or more res-
idential utility accounts

June 1, Annual After June 1, An-
nual TRUE

The Commission has the authority to institute civil 
fines of up to $2,000 for non-compliance, after 
allowing a 30-day period to correct a violation.

See here

CO 2021 8,800 1.2B Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
50,000

June 1, 2025. No-
vember 1 annually, 
starting in 2026 

with 2025 bench-
marking year data.

Annual, Date TBD 
Time of sale or lease FALSE

A building owner who fails to submit a benchmark-
ing report, waiver request, or the corresponding 
fee ($100/building by June 1), will be considered 
non-compliant and subject to civil penalties of $500 
for the first violation and $2,000 for each subsequent 
violation.

-

MA 2024 34,300 2.8B No Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
20,000 June 30, Annual October 31, Annual TRUE

If a distribution company or municipal utility fails to 
provide energy usage data for one or more covered 
buildings within 90 days of the issuance of a written 
notification, the Department may issue a fine of up to 
$150 per covered building per day of non compliance.

-

MD 2022 13,400 1.1B Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
35,000 June 1, Annual Time of sale FALSE N/A -

MN 2023 7,400 1B No Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
50,000 June 1 Annual December 1, Annual FALSE $1,000 ; may adjust with inflation. -

NJ 2018 13,000 1.3B Yes Comm & MF ≥ 25,000 July 1, Annual N/A TRUE

Compliance with benchmarking considered prerequi-
site for participation in any of the NJ Board of Public 
Utility programs, as well as utility energy efficiency 
programs.

-

OR 2023 - - No Comm ≥ 20,000 
MF & Public/Gov’t ≥ 35,00

"Tier 1 Buildings - 
June 1, Annual 

 
Tier 2 Buildings - 
July 1, 2028 and 
each year after"

- FALSE $5,000 plus continuing violation which may not ex-
ceed a daily amount of $1/yr/sf ft. -

WA 2009 28,000 2.7B No MF & Comm ≥ 20,000 
Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,00 June 1, Annual July 1, Annual FALSE

The building owner will be assessed the maximum 
penalty of $5000 plus a daily amount equal to $1.00 
per square foot of gross floor area per year not to ex-
ceed a value greater than eighteen months of accrued 
penalty.

-

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=15-OIR-05
https://tableau.cnra.ca.gov/t/CNRA_CEC_PUBLIC/views/EnergyEfficiencyBenchmarkingDashboard/BenchmarkingDashboard?%3AshowAppBanner=false&%3Adisplay_count=n&%3AshowVizHome=n&%3Aorigin=viz_share_link&%3AisGuestRedirectFromVizportal=y&%3Aembed=y
https://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/GenerateRulePdf.do?ruleVersionId=11123&fileName=5%20CCR%201001-32
https://co.beam-portal.org/helpdesk/kb/building-performance-colorado/33/
https://www.mass.gov/doc/225-cmr-2700-final-regulation-for-large-building-energy-reporting/download
https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/air/ClimateChange/Documents/BEPS%20Unofficial%20text%20COMAR%2026.28.pdf
https://mdbeps.mde.state.md.us/
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/2023/0/60/laws.12.34.0#laws.12.34.0
https://pub.njleg.gov/bills/2018/PL18/17_.PDF
https://njcleanenergy.com/residential/programs/energy-water-benchmarking/covered-buildings#:~:text=To%20check%20if%20your%20building%20is%20covered%20by%20the%20law%2C%20please%20download%20and%20search%20the%20Covered%20Buildings%20Spreadsheet.
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2023R1/Measures/Overview/HB3409
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2009-10/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/Senate/5854-S2.SL.pdf
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City of Ann Arbor 
(MI) 2021 600 46M Yes MF & Comm ≥ 20,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,00 June 1, Annual December 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to report or carries a maximum fine of $500 
for the first offense, and a maximum fine of $1000 for 
each additional offense, plus the costs of prosecution.  
Knowingly reporting false information carries a maxi-
mum fine of $500.

See here

City of Aspen 
(CO) 2022 400 5.66M Yes

All Public/Gov’t 
Comm ≥ 5,000 

MF ≥ 15,000
June 1, Annual January 30, Annual TRUE $100 first offence, $200 second, court appearance and 

court set fines thereafter. See here

City of Atlanta 
(GA) 2015 2,400 350M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 25,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 June 1, Annual September 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to report will be noticed with a written warning 
(first violation); if not reported in the ensuing 30 days, 
a fine of $1000 is imposed. Each year of non-compli-
ance is considered a separate violation.

See here

City of Austin 
(TX) 2008 4,500 454M No Comm & MF ≥ 10,000 

All single family June 1, Annual Time of transaction FALSE Non-compliance carries a fine up to $500. Acting with 
criminal negligence carries a fine up to $2,000. See here

City of Bedford 
(NY) 2024 - - No All buildings with ≥ 2 residen-

tial units

The initial bench-
marking shall 

occur not later 
than the required 
completion date 

as set by the Town 
of Bedford after 

registration of the 
Residential Rent-
al Property, or 3 
years after this 

Chapter is re-en-
acted, whichever 

comes first.

September 1, Annual TRUE
Maximum fee of $5,000, imprisonment not exceeding 
6 months, or both a fee and imprisonment. Each day a 
violation continues shall count as a separate offense.

-

City of Berkeley 
(CA) 2015 600 23M Yes

Comm & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
15,000 

MF ≥ 5 units or 15,000 
All Single Family

July 1, Annual N/A TRUE

The instances for non-compliance will result in a fine 
of $100 per violation, per day and may increase with 
subsequent citations to $200 per violation, per day or 
$500 per violation, per day.

See here

City of Boston  
(MA) 2013 5,600 360M Yes

Comm ≥ 35,000 
MF ≥ 35,000/35 units 

All Public/Gov’t
May 15, Annual Oct 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to report benchmarking within 30 days of no-
tice shall be subject to: 
a fine of $300 a day for non-residential buildings ≥ 
35,000 sq. ft. or a parcel of buildings ≥ 100,000 sq. ft.  
and for residential buildings ≥ 35 units or 35,000 sq. ft. 

See here

City of Boulder  
(CO) 2015 500 26M Yes Comm ≥ 20,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 5,000 N/A June 1, the following 
year FALSE Non-compliance results in a civil penalty of $0.0025 

per square foot per day, not to exceed $1,000 per day. See here

City of Brisbane 
(CA) 2019 100 6.6M Yes MF & Comm ≥ 10,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 2,000 May 15, Annual May 15, Annual TRUE

Penalties for non-compliance will be enforced as 
follows: (1) A fine not exceeding $100 for a first con-
viction; (2) A fine not exceeding $200 for a second 
conviction; (3) A fine not exceeding $500 for each 
additional conviction within 12 consecutive months.

See here

https://library.municode.com/mi/ann_arbor/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITVIIIBURE_CH104ENWABE
https://library.municode.com/mi/ann_arbor/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITVIIIBURE_CH104ENWABE
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Sustainability-Me/Businesses/Pages/Commercial-Benchmarking.aspx#:~:text=an%20exemption%20here.-,Covered%20Building%20List%20%2D%202024,-On%20June%201
https://www.a2gov.org/sustainability-innovations-home/sustainability-me/for-businesses/energy-and-water-benchmarking-and-disclosure-ordinance/#:~:text=Benchmarking%20Results
https://library.municode.com/co/aspen/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT8BUBURE_CH8.60ENBEREGRGAEM
https://library.municode.com/co/aspen/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT8BUBURE_CH8.60ENBEREGRGAEM
https://www.aspen.gov/DocumentCenter/View/14807/Building-IQ-2025-Covered-Building-List?bidId=
https://www.aspen.gov/1245/Building-IQ#:~:text=Benchmarking%20Reports
https://library.municode.com/ga/atlanta/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIICOORANDECO_PT8COHUDE_CH2BURE_ARTJENWA_S8-2222BERE
https://library.municode.com/ga/atlanta/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIICOORANDECO_PT8COHUDE_CH2BURE_ARTJENWA_S8-2222BERE
https://web.atlantaga.gov/coabuildings/#/
https://gis.atlantaga.gov/CBEEO/
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT6ENCOCO_CH6-7ENCO
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT6ENCOCO_CH6-7ENCO
https://data.austintexas.gov/browse?q=benchmarking&sortBy=relevance
https://ecode360.com/6235596#6235596
https://ecode360.com/6235596#6235596
https://berkeley.municipal.codes/BMC/19.81
https://berkeley.municipal.codes/BMC/19.81
https://berkeleyca.gov/construction-development/green-building/building-emissions-saving-ordinance-beso/annual-energy
https://data.cityofberkeley.info/Energy-and-Environment/BESO-Large-Building-Energy-Data-and-Compliance-Sta/5vy5-rwja/data
https://www.boston.gov/sites/default/files/file/2021/12/Final%20Amended%20Docket%200775%20BERDO%202_0.pdf
https://www.boston.gov/sites/default/files/file/2021/12/Final%20Amended%20Docket%200775%20BERDO%202_0.pdf
https://www.boston.gov/departments/environment/building-energy-reporting-and-disclosure-ordinance
https://www.boston.gov/departments/environment/building-energy-reporting-and-disclosure-ordinance
https://library.municode.com/co/boulder/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT10ST_CH7.7COINENEF
https://library.municode.com/co/boulder/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT10ST_CH7.7COINENEF
https://bouldercolorado.gov/services/building-performance-ordinance#section-1469
https://maps.touchstoneiq.com/boulder/
https://library.municode.com/ca/brisbane/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT15BUCO_CH15.77BUEFPR
https://library.municode.com/ca/brisbane/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT15BUCO_CH15.77BUEFPR
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1Zj71NFjhXY3qlbKaJCmOIIcZShegD9x6JPFTjP3e8K0/edit?gid=0#gid=0
https://www.brisbaneca.org/bbep
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Tracking Enforcement Benchmarking Data
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City of Burlington 
(VT) 2024 - - No Comm ≥ 50,000 N/A N/A FALSE

A covered building that fails to begin the process of 
energy benchmarking or provide the required data is 
subject to a civil penalty of up to $500 per violation 
per day. A fine may be delayed by up to 6 months if a 
covered building faces unique circumstances.

-

City of Cambridge 
(MA) 2014 1,300 86M Yes

Comm ≥ 25,000 sq ft, MF ≥ 
25,000 sq ft and 55 units, 

Public/Gov't ≥ 10,00
May 1, Annual December 31, Annual TRUE

First violations will result in a written warning, and any 
subsequent violations carry a fine of up to $300 per 
day.

See here

City of Chelsea  
(MA) 2022 300 23.75M No Comm & MF ≥ 20,000, MF 

≥20 units June 30, Annual October 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to report benchmarking requirements will re-
sult in a fine of $50 for the first offense, $150 for the 
second offense, $300 for the third offense, as enforced 
by building inspectors.

-

City of Chicago  
(IL) 2013 3,500 900M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

50,000 June 1, Annual After June 1, Annual TRUE
A violation may be subject to a fine of up to $100 for 
the first violation and an additional fine up to $25 for 
each day the violation continues.

See here

City of Chula Vista 
(CA) 2021 650 23M No Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

20,000 May 20, Annual N/A FALSE

Monetary fines may be levied on a per-incident basis, 
dependent on the size of the property out of compli-
ance. 
20,000-49,999 sq. ft.- up to $750 per incident 
50,000-99,999 sq. ft. - up to $1,500 per incident 
100,000+ sq. ft. - up to $2,250 per incident.

See here

City of Clayton  
(MO) 2025 60 - No Comm & MF ≥ 100,000, 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000
April 1, 2027 and 

annually thereafter N/A FALSE

Any violations to this ordinance shall result in a fine 
of not more than $1,000 or be punished by imprison-
ment in jail for no more than 90 days, or a punishment 
of both fine and imprisonment. Each day of violation 
counts as a separate offense.

-

City of Columbus 
(OH) 2020 800 412M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 25,000 June 1, Annual After June 1, Annual TRUE

If benchmarking is not reported within 30 days after 
the deadline, a written notice is issued. 60 days after 
a written notice, the owner will be subject to fees and 
penalties of up to $1000 per day of non-compliance.

See here

City of Denver  
(CO) 2016 3,000 375M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

25,000 June 1st N/A FALSE
$2,000 per year benchmarking data is not submitted, 
data errors aren't fixed, or reporting inaccurate infor-
mation.

See here

City of Des Moines 
(IA) 2019 800 - No

Comm & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
25,000 

MF ≥ 25,000 & 5 units
July 1, Annual December 31, Annual TRUE

The City of Des Moines will not be assessing any pen-
alties for properties who are not in compliance with 
this ordinance.

See here

City of Detroit  
(MI) 2023 - - No MF & Comm ≥ 25,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 June 1, Annual

For buildings 
100,000 square feet 
or larger October 1st, 
2025; For buildings 
25,000 square feet 
or larger, October 

1st, 2026

TRUE Fine of up to $10,000, per violation, with each day of 
non-compliance counting as a separate violation. -

https://www.codepublishing.com/VT/Burlington/#!/html/Burlington08/Burlington0807.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/VT/Burlington/#!/html/Burlington08/Burlington0807.html
https://library.municode.com/ma/cambridge/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT8HESA_CH8.67BUENUSDIEMRE
https://library.municode.com/ma/cambridge/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT8HESA_CH8.67BUENUSDIEMRE
https://www.cambridgema.gov/CDD/zoninganddevelopment/sustainabledevelopment/buildingenergydisclosureordinance
https://www.cambridgema.gov/CDD/zoninganddevelopment/sustainabledevelopment/buildingenergydisclosureordinance#tabs-6
https://library.municode.com/ma/chelsea/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH6BUFIPRRE_ARTIIBURECO_S6-34ENREDI
https://library.municode.com/ma/chelsea/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH6BUFIPRRE_ARTIIBURECO_S6-34ENREDI
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/chicago/latest/chicago_il/0-0-0-2685180
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/chicago/latest/chicago_il/0-0-0-2685180
https://data.cityofchicago.org/Environment-Sustainable-Development/Chicago-Energy-Benchmarking-Covered-Buildings/g5i5-yz37
https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/mayor/supp_info/chicago-energy-benchmarking/Chicago_Energy_Benchmarking_Reports_Data.html
https://chulavista.municipal.codes/CVMC/15.26.050
https://chulavista.municipal.codes/CVMC/15.26.050
https://benchmark.chulavistaca.gov/map
https://ecode360.com/46356112
https://ecode360.com/46356112
https://library.municode.com/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT41BUCO_CH4117ENBE
https://library.municode.com/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT41BUCO_CH4117ENBE
https://buildingid.touchstoneiq.com/
https://library.municode.com/co/denver/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIREMUCO_CH10BUBURE_ARTXIVHIRFEXBUPR_S10-403BERE
https://library.municode.com/co/denver/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIREMUCO_CH10BUBURE_ARTXIVHIRFEXBUPR_S10-403BERE
https://energizedenver.org/
https://library.municode.com/ia/des_moines/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MUCO_CH26BUBURE_ARTIXENWAUSBE
https://library.municode.com/ia/des_moines/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MUCO_CH26BUBURE_ARTIXENWAUSBE
https://library.municode.com/mi/detroit/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1331622
https://library.municode.com/mi/detroit/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=1331622
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City of Edina  
(MN) 2019 300 28.53M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov't ≥ 

25,000 June 1, Annual August 30, Annual TRUE

Building owners will receive a written warning indi-
cating why the building is noncompliant. The building 
owner has 45 business days to meet compliance or the 
city has cause for the denial, suspension, revocation or 
refusal to issue any applicable business.

See here

City of Evanston  
(IL) 2016 600 46M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 June 30, Annual N/A TRUE $100 per month of non-compliance 20 days after writ-
ten notice of violation. See here

City of Fort Collins  
(CO) 2018 1,400 38M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

5,000 June1, Annual Annual TRUE

Failure to report will result in a notice of need to com-
ply 30 days within the deadline. If failure to report con-
tinues, a notice of violation will be issued with a fine of 
$3,000 for each year of non-compliance.

See here

City of Honolulu  
(HI) 2022 1,600 151M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 25,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 June 30, Annual October 30th TRUE

Fine up to $1000 for failure to comply within the first 
60 days of mailing of the notice of violation. 
An additional $100 per day for each day the initial or 
updated benchmarking information is not reported to 
the department.

See here

City of Indianapolis  
(IN) 2021 2,000 292.5M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 25,000 June 1, Annual Annually starting De-
cember 1st, 2025 TRUE

Failure to make benchmarking submission first offence 
= $100. 
Failure to make benchmarking submission second of-
fense = $250. 
Penalties for non-compliance do not take effect until 
January 1st, 2026.

-

City of Kansas City  
(MO) 2015 1,400 400M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 May 1, Annual September 1, Annual TRUE

In the case of failure to report benchmarking, a written 
notice will be issued. If benchmarking information is 
not reported within 60 days of the written notice will 
be a violation and will result in a fine no less than $50 
but not more than $500.

See here

Town of Lexington  
(MA) 2022 - - No Comm & MF ≥ 25,000, All 

Public/Gov’t May 15, Annual October 1, Annual TRUE $300 per violation. See here

City of Los Angeles  
(CA) 2017 14,000 900M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 Public/

Gov’t ≥ 7,500 Jun 1, Annual After Jun 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to comply will result in a non-compliance fee of 
$202. This fee is subject to a 250% late charge/collec-
tion fee after 30 days, and after 60 days will be sub-
ject to a 12% interest accrual.

See here

City of Madison  
(WI) 2023 800 66M Yes Comm ≥ 25,000 N/A N/A FALSE $1,000 per 90 days of non-compliance. -

City of Miami  
(FL) 2021 1,600 350M No Comm, MF, & Public/Gov't ≥ 

20,000 Jun 30, Annual December 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to report benchmarking or reporting inaccurate 
benchmarking may result in a fine of $250 per day for 
a first time offense or $500 per day for a repeat viola-
tion.

See here

City of Milwaukee  
(WI) 2024 800 107M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000, Pub-

lic/Gov’t ≥ 10,000
June 30, 2026 and 

annually after September 1, Annual FALSE

Failure to comply with the benchmarking requirements 
shall be subject to a fine of $1000 each 90 days of 
non-compliance. Falsifying data will result in fines of 
$4,500 for the first violation, and $6,500 for each sub-
sequent violation.

-

https://library.municode.com/mn/edina/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=SPACOOR_CH20HEEN_ARTXIEFBUBE
https://library.municode.com/mn/edina/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=SPACOOR_CH20HEEN_ARTXIEFBUBE
https://buildingid.touchstoneiq.com/
https://efficientbuildingsmap.hennepin.us/
https://library.municode.com/il/evanston/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT4BURE_CH22BUENWAUSBEBUPEST
https://library.municode.com/il/evanston/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT4BURE_CH22BUENWAUSBEBUPEST
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/community-development/building-inspection-services/benchmarking-ordinance
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/community-development/building-inspection-services/benchmarking-ordinance
https://library.municode.com/co/Fort_Collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH12HEEN_ARTXIBUENWASC
https://library.municode.com/co/Fort_Collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH12HEEN_ARTXIBUENWASC
https://www.fcgov.com/bews/#cb-34618-6282
https://maps.touchstoneiq.com/fortcollins/
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/honolulu/latest/honolulu/0-0-0-59089
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/honolulu/latest/honolulu/0-0-0-59089
https://www.resilientoahu.org/benchmarking
https://cchnl.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=7391764742ff4e98953828eb091b13ed
https://library.municode.com/in/indianapolis_-_marion_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIIPUHEWE_CH710ENBETR
https://library.municode.com/in/indianapolis_-_marion_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIIPUHEWE_CH710ENBETR
https://www.indy.gov/activity/benchmarking-and-transparency
https://library.municode.com/mo/kansas_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH17ENEM
https://library.municode.com/mo/kansas_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH17ENEM
https://data.kcmo.org/dataset/Benchmarking-building-lookup-list/t3e4-ew5i/data_preview
https://kcmo.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dashboards/b060439a61f94f5595a7730ab05eed6d
https://ecode360.com/41461386
https://ecode360.com/41461386
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/bd985b6e81df461badacd1bf795dae74/
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-293702#JD_C9A1D97
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-293702#JD_C9A1D97
https://www.ladbsservices2.lacity.org/EBEWECompliance/
https://www.ladbsservices2.lacity.org/EBEWECompliance
https://library.municode.com/wi/madison/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORMAWIVOIICH20--31_CH29BUCO_BUENSA_29.40BUENSACO
https://library.municode.com/wi/madison/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORMAWIVOIICH20--31_CH29BUCO_BUENSA_29.40BUENSACO
https://www.cityofmadison.com/sustainability/energy/buildings/building-energy-savings-program/covered-buildings-list
https://library.municode.com/fl/miami/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIITHCO_CH10BU_ARTXIIBUENWACOBERE
https://library.municode.com/fl/miami/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIITHCO_CH10BU_ARTXIIBUENWACOBERE
https://maps.touchstoneiq.com/miami/
https://milwaukee.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6725689&GUID=138465A7-A88D-4883-9C77-4F122E3B10ED&Options=&Search=&FullText=1
https://milwaukee.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6725689&GUID=138465A7-A88D-4883-9C77-4F122E3B10ED&Options=&Search=&FullText=1
https://city.milwaukee.gov/eco/Buildings-Energy/Homeowners/Sustainable-Commercial-Buildings/Milwaukee-Efficient-Buildings-Benchmarking-Program
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List Available
Types of Real Estate
and Sizes (Sq. Ft.) Reporting to Gov’t Transparency Water 

Tracking Enforcement Benchmarking Data
Available

City of Minneapolis  
(MN) 2012 900 169M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 25,000 June 1, Annual Aug 31, Annual TRUE

"Information on penalties for non-compliance differ 
based on which source it comes from. The below are 
the penalties outlined in the municipal code.  
 
Failure to benchmark shall result in a warning notice. 
Failure to comply within 45 days of written noti"

See here

Montgomery County  
(MD) 2014 1,900 237M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

25,000 June 1, Annual Oct 1, Annual FALSE

"Failure to report is considered a Class A Violation.  
 
Class A civil violations are penalized  with a $500 fine 
for the initial offense, and additional $750 fines for 
repeat offenses."

See here

City of New Orleans  
(LA) 2025 1,500 - No Comm & MF ≥ 20,000, All 

Public/Gov’t May 31, Annual December 1, Annual FALSE

Failure to comply with the benchmarking requirement 
may result in fines between $1,000 and $3,000. Penal-
ties will be waived in the first year a property is re-
quired to comply.

-

City of Newton  
(MA) 2024 400 25M Yes Commercial & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

20,000
September 15, An-

nual
November 30, An-

nual FALSE
Any violation to this ordinance shall be punishable by 
a fine of $300 per day for each day the violation con-
tinues.

-

City of New York  
(NY) 2009 27,000 3.4B Yes Comm & MF ≥ 25,000 June 30, Annual September 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to comply with benchmarking may result in a 
Notice of Violation by the Department; failure to sub-
mit by the June 30th deadline results in a penalty of 
$500. Continued failure to report by the next quarterly 
deadline may result in additional violation.

See here

City of Oak Park  
(IL) 2023 1,000 - No Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

10,000 December 31 Annual TRUE Fine between $20 and $750 per day. Each day of 
non-compliance counts as a separate offence. See here

City of Orlando  
(FL) 2016 800 122M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 May 1, Annual September 1, Annual TRUE Properties that fail to comply will be notified by the 
city and publicly listed as non-compliant. See here

City of Philadelphia  
(PA) 2012 2,900 400M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 50,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 June 30, Annual After June 30, An-
nual TRUE

Failure to report shall be subject to a fine of three hun-
dred dollars $300 during the first 30 days following 
the compliance date.  
 
Each day that the failure to comply following the initial 
30 days shall constitute a separate violation, subject to 
a fine.

See here

City of Pittsburgh  
(PA) 2016 900 164M Yes Comm ≥ 50,000 

All Public/Gov’t N/A After June 1, Annual TRUE
Covered buildings that do not comply with bench-
marking requirements will be publicly listed as being 
non-compliant on the city website.

-

City of Portland  
(ME) 2016 600 42M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 5,000 N/A Sep 1, Annual TRUE The fines for non-compliance are $20 per day. See here

City of Portland  
(OR) 2015 1,100 98M Yes Comm ≥ 20,000 N/A Octber 1, Annual FALSE

Failure to report benchmarking requirements or re-
porting inaccurate information shall be subject to a 
written notice on first violation, and a civil penalty of 
up to $500 per 90 day period during which the viola-
tion continues.

See here

https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_TIT3AIPOENPR_CH47ENAIPO_47.190COMUREBURADI
https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_TIT3AIPOENPR_CH47ENAIPO_47.190COMUREBURADI
https://www.minneapolismn.gov/government/programs-initiatives/environmental-programs/energy-benchmarking/must-comply-lists/
https://www.minneapolismn.gov/government/government-data/datasource/energy-benchmarking-results-dashboard/
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/montgomerycounty/latest/montgomeryco_md/0-0-0-126764
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/montgomerycounty/latest/montgomeryco_md/0-0-0-126764
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/green/energy/benchmarking.html
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/green/energy/benchmarking.html
https://library.municode.com/la/new_orleans/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICO_CH26BUBUREHOST_ARTXIVBUENBEDI
https://library.municode.com/la/new_orleans/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICO_CH26BUBUREHOST_ARTXIVBUENBEDI
https://www.newtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/125861/638721088827570000
https://www.newtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/125861/638721088827570000
https://www.newtonma.gov/government/climate-and-sustainability/building-emissions-reduction-and-disclosure-ordinance
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/newyorkcity/latest/NYCadmin/0-0-0-158418
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/newyorkcity/latest/NYCadmin/0-0-0-158418
https://www.nyc.gov/site/buildings/codes/ll84-benchmarking-law.page
https://data.cityofnewyork.us/browse?q=benchmarking
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/oakparkil/latest/oakpark_il/0-0-0-23625
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/oakparkil/latest/oakpark_il/0-0-0-23625
https://oakpark-il.beam-portal.org/map/15/properties/?cycle_id=129#/
https://library.municode.com/fl/orlando/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIICICO_CH15SU
https://library.municode.com/fl/orlando/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIICICO_CH15SU
https://www.orlando.gov/Initiatives/Building-Energy-Water-Efficiency-Strategy
https://www.orlando.gov/Initiatives/Building-Energy-Water-Efficiency-Strategy
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/philadelphia/latest/philadelphia_pa/0-0-0-280004
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/philadelphia/latest/philadelphia_pa/0-0-0-280004
https://metadata.phila.gov/#home/datasetdetails/5543865220583086178c4eb2/representationdetails/673f8b8123af7d02aff55188/
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/52c8a3b10e8c465eab723f04dbcb2a4d/
https://ecode360.com/45472280#45472280
https://ecode360.com/45472280#45472280
https://www.pittsburghpa.gov/Business-Development/Planning/Planning-Programs/Building-Benchmarking-Compliance/Search-Buildings-Covered
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/7e88e802-0dee-40c0-aa6f-7e25eea0c7f7
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/7e88e802-0dee-40c0-aa6f-7e25eea0c7f7
https://www.portlandmaine.gov/1359/Energy-Benchmarking
https://www.portlandmaine.gov/1359/Energy-Benchmarking
https://www.portland.gov/code/17/104
https://www.portland.gov/code/17/104
https://www.portlandmaps.com/bps/buildingenergy/#/compare
https://www.portland.gov/bps/climate-action/energy-reporting/annual-data-and-results
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City of Providence  
(RI) 2023 400 - No Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 Public/

Gov’t ≥ 10,000 May 25, Annual October 15, Annual FALSE

First violation - written warning. 
Second and subsequent violation: 
Covered properties ≥ 50,000 sq ft - $40 per day to a 
maximum of $4,000 per year. 
Covered properties ≥ 20,000 sq ft - $30 per day to a 
maximum of $3,000 per year.

-

City of Reno  
(NV) 2019 300 47M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 30,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,00 April 1, Annual Annual TRUE

Failure to report, or submitting incomplete or inaccu-
rate information will result in a written notice. Failure 
to correct within 30 days of written notice may result 
in notice of violation and penalty of up to $100. 

See here

City of Salt Lake City  
(UT) 2017 800 82M No Comm ≥ 25,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 3,000 N/A September 1, Annu-
ally FALSE

The Director may issue up to 3 written notices of non-
compliance to the owner, allowing owner to cure such 
noncompliance within 90 days after each notice of 
violation. After the third written notice of violation, the 
Director may impose a fine of up to $50.

-

City of San Diego  
(CA) 2019 2,100 337M Yes

Comm & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
50,000 

MF ≥ 50,000 and 17+ 
residential utility accounts

June 1, Annual After June 1, Annual FALSE
Failure to comply may be prosecuted as a misdemean-
or, subject to a fine not more than $500 or imprison-
ment not exceeding 6 months, or both.

See here

City of San Francis-
co  

(CA)
2011 2,600 308M Yes

Comm & Public/Gov’t ≥ 
10,000 

MF ≥ 50,000
May 1, Annual After April 1, Annual FALSE

Failure to submit a report for 30 days after the dead-
line will result in a written warning. If no report is filed 
within 45 days of written violation, then: buildings ≥ 
50,000 sq. ft.  shall be fined up to $100 a day for up to 
25 days in a year.

See here

City of San Jose  
(CA) 2018 1,800 190M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 15,000 May 1, Annual After May 1, Annual TRUE

Buildings ≤ 50,000 sq. ft. may be fined $25 for each 
day of noncompliance, up to $2,500 per calendar year. 
Buildings ≥ 50,000 sq. ft. may be fined $50 for each 
day of noncompliance, up to $5,000 per calendar year.

See here

City of Seattle  
(WA) 2010 4,100 397M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 20,000 June 1, Annual After November 1, 

Annual FALSE

Noncompliance fines for reporting year will be stream-
lined into a single Notice of Violation isued 90 days af-
ter the June 1st reporting deadline in place of quarterly 
accruing fines. Fines for properties between 20,000 
and 50,000 sq ft will be $2,000.

See here

City of St. Louis  
(MO) 2017 1,000 120M Yes Comm, MF, & Public/Gov’t ≥ 

50,000 May 1, Annual December 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to comply shall result in a written warning. If 
benchmarking is not reported within 60 days of the 
issuance of written warning, it will be considered an 
offense and punishable via fine of not less than $50 
but not more than $200.

See here

City of Washington  
(DC) 2008 5,800 493M Yes Comm & MF ≥ 25,000 

Public/Gov’t ≥ 10,000 May 1, Annual May 1, Annual TRUE

Failure to comply will result in a warning notice issued 
by the DOEE. Failure to provide updated data may 
lead to the issuance of a non-compliance penalty up to 
$100 per day of non-compliance.

See here

https://library.municode.com/ri/providence/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH5BUSTAP_ARTXBUENREPR
https://library.municode.com/ri/providence/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH5BUSTAP_ARTXBUENREPR
https://library.municode.com/nv/reno/codes/administrative_code?nodeId=PT2READCO_TIT14BUCO_CH14.30ENWAEFPR
https://library.municode.com/nv/reno/codes/administrative_code?nodeId=PT2READCO_TIT14BUCO_CH14.30ENWAEFPR
https://www.reno.gov/community/sustainability/energy-and-water-efficiency
https://www.reno.gov/community/sustainability/energy-and-water-efficiency
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/saltlakecityut/latest/saltlakecity_ut/0-0-0-124056
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/saltlakecityut/latest/saltlakecity_ut/0-0-0-124056
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art12Division01.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art12Division01.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sustainability-mobility/climate-action/bd/benchmarking
https://sandiego.beam-portal.org/map/18/properties/?cycle_id=128#/
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_environment/0-0-0-1758
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_environment/0-0-0-1758
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_environment/0-0-0-1758
https://data.sfgov.org/Energy-and-Environment/Existing-Buildings-Benchmark-Reports/4ua7-5sfx/about_data
https://www.sfenvironment.org/ebo-compliance-lookup?repaired
https://library.municode.com/ca/san_jose/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17BUCO_CH17.85CISAJOENWABUPEOR
https://library.municode.com/ca/san_jose/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17BUCO_CH17.85CISAJOENWABUPEOR
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/energy/climate-smart-san-jose/energy-and-water-building-performance-ordinance
https://data.sanjoseca.gov/dataset/building-performance-ordinance
https://library.municode.com/wa/seattle/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT22BUCOCO_SUBTITLE_XMIRURE_CH22.920ENUSBE
https://library.municode.com/wa/seattle/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT22BUCOCO_SUBTITLE_XMIRURE_CH22.920ENUSBE
https://data.seattle.gov/Built-Environment/Building-Energy-Benchmarking-Data-2015-Present/teqw-tu6e/about_data
https://www.seattle.gov/environment/climate-change/buildings-and-energy/energy-benchmarking/data-and-reports
https://library.municode.com/mo/st._louis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT25BUCO_CH25.70BUENAW
https://library.municode.com/mo/st._louis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT25BUCO_CH25.70BUENAW
https://www.stlbenchmarking.com/Covered-Buildings-List
https://www.stlbenchmarking.com/SustainabilityReports
https://doee.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ddoe/publication/attachments/BenchmarkDC_Final_Rulemaking.pdf
https://doee.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ddoe/publication/attachments/BenchmarkDC_Final_Rulemaking.pdf
https://dc.beam-portal.org/helpdesk/kb/benchmarking/6/
https://opendata.dc.gov/datasets/building-energy-benchmarking/explore?location=38.890801%2C-77.021832%2C12.65

